

GAHC010137442024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3512/2024**

THE BRAHMAPUTRA PART III MACH MAHAL SAMABAI SAMITTEE LTD  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE, SRI PADMADHAR DAS, VILL-  
BHITOROKOKILA, P.O.-NEAMATIGHAT, DIST-JORHAT, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, FISHERY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-  
06

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FISHERY DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6  
DIST-KAMRUP  
ASSAM

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FISHERY DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FISHERY DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6  
KAMRUP  
ASSAM

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785001

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MAJULI  
ASSAM  
PIN-785110

7:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
TEOK REVENUE CIRCLE  
DIST-JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785112

8:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
KAMALABARI REVENUE CIRCLE  
MAJULI  
ASSAM  
PIN-785110

9:THE DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
GARMUR  
JORHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN-785001

10:THE DISTRICT FISHERY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER  
GARAMUR  
MAJULI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78510

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P PATHAK, MS. S T BOKTH,MR. A NARZARI,MRS. P  
BARMAN (BORKAKOTI)

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, FISHERY

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**30.01.2026**

Ms. P. Barman, learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for some time

to file rejoinder affidavit.

Also heard Shri G. Bokolial, learned State Counsel.

The affidavit-in-opposition was filed way back on 06.09.2024 and till now, no rejoinder affidavit has been filed.

However, in exceptional circumstances, a further time of 10(ten) days is granted to file the same.

List on 13.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**